i
Gambang Techniques: Aspects of Regionalism in Java and Bali
by Mike Burns
A project prepared for a Masters Degree in Ethnomusicology,
at the University of New England under the supervision of
Drs David Goldsworthy and Andrew Alter
Fig 1: Pak Kurnadi playing gambang at Hotel Bentani, Cirebon
Prologue

I B2: Methodology 	 5
1C: Notation and transcription of gambang music 	 6
Numbering systems 	 7
Numeric refinements - pitch and rhythm dots, bars and emphasis 	 8
11): Specialised analytical terms 	 10
Definitions - The hemiolas and tresillos of gamelan 	  12
Chapter 2 - Organology, ensembles and socio-history 	 14
2A1:	 Keys and their acoustics 	 14
2A2:	 Nodal suspension and presentation 	 17
2A3:	 Beaters 	 18
2A4:	 Resonation and construction 	 20
2A5:	 Playing Positions 	 21
2A6:	 Decoration of instruments 	 22
2A7:	 Tuning	 24
2A8:	 The ergonomics of pentatonic and heptatonic forms 	 26
2B: Historical records of the Gambang	 29
Chapter 3 - The Gambang Kayu of Java 	 33
3A: The Javanese gambang and its basic styles 	 35
3B: Central Javanese Gamelan Music	 38
3BI: Central Javanese Gamelan Instruments 	 38
3B2: Performance structures in Javanese Gamelan 	 41
3B3: Central Javanese musical theory and variation 	 43
3C: Motivic phrases for gambang Java 	 49
3C1:	 Cengkok and gatra shapes –phrases from STSI, Sutton and Suryabrata 	 50
3C2: Gantungan and pathetan phrasing 	 56
3D: Playing the Javanese gambang 	 58
3D1: Ketawang Puspagiwang Pelog Pathet barang from Soegito 	 58
3D2: Subakastawa from Widiyanto 	  59
Issues rising from analyses – pathet constraints and three note cells 	  63
3D3: East Javanese Ayak-ayakan 	 65
3D4: Sorong Dayung –an earlier style 	  67
3D5: Phrases from the gambang gangsa 	 68
Summary 	 70
Chapter 4 - The Gambang of Sunda and Cirebon 	 72
vi
Introduction 	 72
4A: The Gambang of Sunda	 72
4A1: The Sundanese bamboo gambang or calung 	 73
4A2: The Gambang Kayu of Sunda 	 76
4B: Sundanese Gamelan Music 	 77
4B 1: Sundanese Gamelan Instruments 	 77
4B2: Performance structure in Sundanese Gamelan 	 78
4B3: Sundanese theory 	 78
4B4: Sundanese variation techniques 	 81
4C: Motivic phrases for gambang Sunda 	 83
4C 1: The method of Upandi 	 84
4C2: Goldsworthy's calung transcriptions 	 87
4C3: Motifs from other practitioners 	 88
4D: Playing the Sundanese Gambang - Transcriptions and Analyses 	 89
4D1: Lagu Banjaran laras pelog - Upandi 	 89
4D2: Banjaran Old Sundanese Calung Renteng 	 92
4D3: Banjaran - Sukaya 	 97
4D4: Comparison of approaches to Banjaran 	 99
4D5: Implications for generalised performance 	 100
4D6: Modern Calung: Solo from Ranjow Cinta 	 100
4D7: Conclusions - Sundanese gambang kayu and calung 	 104
4E: The Gambang of Cirebon 	 106
Introduction 	 106
The Cirebonese gambang kayu 	 106
4E1: Cirebon Gamelan Music 	 106
4E2: Cirebon performance practice 	 107
4E3: Cirebonese theory and variation technique 	 107
4F: Motivic phrases - gambang Cirebon	 108
4G: Playing the Cirebonese gambang - analysis 	 110
Lagu Kacirebonan by Pak Kurnadi 	 110
41-1: Comparison of Cirebonese, Sundanese and Javanese models 	 121
Charter 5 - Gambang ensembles of Bali and Banyuwangi 	 125
5A: Balinese bamboo gambang 	 126
5A1: The tingklik 	 127
5A2: Joged Bumbung 	 128
5A3: Seni Jegog 	 130
Pairing in bamboo ensembles 	 131
Balinese bamboo tube ensembles - summary 	 132